In addition, the defendant also obtained loans from JERUK LEMON in the amount of IDR 

800,000, UANGKU in the amount of IDR 400,000, and PETIK KEBERUNTUNGAN in the 

amount of IDR 1,700,000. 

g. The total amount of money obtained by the defendant from FAI using the loan-based modus 

operandi amounted to IDR 16,190,000 (sixteen million one hundred ninety thousand rupiah). 

The defendant used the said funds for the interests of the “regol” group in order to facilitate the 

execution of amaliyah actions, and approximately IDR 5,000,000 (five million rupiah) was used for the 

defendant’s personal interests. The disbursement of the loan funds was transferred to a bank account in

[...]

Doni also showed that he was earning 

profits when conducting trading or buying and selling shares or currencies on QUOTEX, namely by 

trading with capital of USD 5,000 (equivalent to IDR 70,000,000). Within two days, Doni claimed to 

have earned profits amounting to IDR 4,200,000,000 (four billion two hundred million rupiah), which 

were transferred into his personal bank account. Members of the public who were interested in 

registering as QUOTEX traders after watching Doni’s YouTube account were subsequently added to a 

Telegram group created and managed by Doni himself under the name GROUP VIP KING